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Abstract
Background: Supporting of baby growth must be done in a comprehensive and quality manner that can be done through stimulation activities. Stimulation that is easily given actively to infants can be through tactile stimulation in the form of massages. Massage therapy can be combined with water therapy, which is a baby spa. Baby spas can be used to support the success of sensory skills, fine motor skills and gross motor skills.
Objective: The study was to determine the effectiveness of Baby Spa on sensory skills, fine motor skills and gross motor skills in children aged 6-24 months.
Method: The design used in this study was a pre-experimental design with a two-group pre-post-test approach. The variables in this study are the baby spa, sensory skills, fine motor skills and gross motor skills. Respondents were children aged 6 to 24 months totaling 29 children for the treatment group and 29 children for the control group. The treatment group will be treated eight times (2 times baby spa and six times massage). Previously conducted a pre-test, then after eight treatments carried out a post-test with an observation of sensory skills, fine motor skills and gross motor skills — data analysis using the Mann-Whitney test.
Results: The results of data analysis on the sensory skill obtained p-value = 0.962 indicates that the baby spa is less effective against increasing sensory skills, while the fine motor skill p-value = 0,000 and gross motor skill obtained p-value = 0,000 means that the baby spa is effective against increasing fine motor skills and gross motor skills in children aged 6 to 24 months.
Conclusion: That the Baby Spa is very effective against increasing fine motor skills and gross motor skills but the sensory skills are less effective. So you need sensory skill stimulation with baby spas and other methods.
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INTRODUCTION

The first thousand days of life is the golden period (golden period). At this time, physical, mental and brain development grow rapidly (Potter and Perry, 2009)1. Supporting of growth and development of infants must be done in a comprehensive and quality manner that can be done through stimulation or stimulation activities. Perform adequate early stimulation means to stimulate the baby's brain so that fine motor function, gross motor and sensory function in infants take place optimally according to the child's age. Lack of stimulation provided to infants can cause delays in growth and development (Kemenkes, 2016)2.
According to the World Health Organization (WHO) explained that 5-25% of preschool-aged children suffer from minor brain dysfunction, including impaired fine motor development. In Indonesia the number of babies is 23.7 million, 10.4% of the total population of Indonesia and obtained 16% of children under five years of age (toddlers) Indonesia experience neurological and brain development disorders ranging from mild to severe, impaired gross and fine motor development, hearing impairment, lack of intelligence and late speech (Indonesian Central Bureau of Statistics, 2013)3. Based on the results of research on gross motor development of infants through stimulation by mothers in Kelurahan Kemayoran Surabaya by (Kholifah et al., 2014)4in 30 infants aged 0-1 years found 70% of mothers were not maximal in providing stimulation measures for infant development. Based on research (Susanti, 2013), states that as many as 55.6% of toddlers aged 6-12 months in the PosunganduKedungbendo Mojokerto District have undernourished status and almost half (25%) have poor motor development. Malnutrition affects the gross motor delay in children.
The stimulation provided can be given in the form of visual, verbal and tactile stimulation. Stimulation of stimuli that are easily given actively to infants can be through tactile stimulation in the form of massages (Kementerian Kesehatan Republik Indonesia, 2016)6. aby massage is a therapy in the form of touch massage that provides a stimulus to hormones in the body. One substance regulates functions such as appetite, sleep, sensory function, muscle contraction, metabolism and growth and development (Carr, 2013)7. Massage therapy can be combined with water therapy which is called a baby spa. The baby spa is a body therapy using water as a medium; its activities consist of swimming, bathing and massage. Babies treated with a spa will look fresher, healthier and more vibrant. Other benefits obtained by spas in infants are increasing the gross and fine motor movements of the baby, increasing the ability of the five senses, increasing appetite, improving the quality of sleep of the baby and increasing the baby's immunity (Melati et al., 2019)8.
One of the benefits of a baby spa is to improve the ability of the five senses including smell, sight, touch, hearing. For this reason, baby spas can be used to support the success of a sensory play. Sensory play is a sensory game or sensory responses of children. If a child can play the sensory game according to his age, the child is said to have successfully carried out a sensory play (Mennella, Trabulsi and Inamdar, 2014)9. In addition to the success of the sensory play, baby spas are also useful for enhancing development in children including gross motor skills and fine motor skills. Gross motor skill or gross motor ability is the ability to make movements that involve large muscles and form a posture such as raising the head, while fine motor skills or fine motor skills to make movements smoother and involve the flexibility of small muscles such as to pick up objects with radius (Gentieret al., 2013)10. 
The series of baby spa activities includea baby gym, baby gym ball, baby swim and massage. The purpose of this study was to measure the effectiveness of Baby Spa on Sensory skills, Fine Motor Skills and Gross Motor Skills in Children Ages 6-24 Months.
METHOD AND MATERIAL
	The research design used in this study was pre-experimental design with a two-group pre-post design approach. The study population was children aged 6 months to 24 months who came to Wawa Holistic Care Mojokerto in good health from August until November 2019
	The accidental sampling technique was 58 children. 29 children in the treatment group and 29 children in the control group. The treatment group will be treated 8 times in 1 month (2 times baby spa and 6 times massage). Previously conducted a pre-test, then after 8 treatments carried out a post-test with an observation of sensory skills using a brief sensory profile instrument (PSS). For fine motor skills and gross motor skills, use the Denver Development Screening Test (DDST) instrument. Data analysis using the Mann-Whitney test. In the control group, pre-test and post-test were performed. 

RESULT
Table 1 Distribution of Respondent Characteristics
	Category
	Control group
	Experimental group

	
	F
	%
	F
	%

	Age 

	6-12 month 
13-18 month18-24 month
	2
18
9
	6.9
62.1
31
	7
17
5
	24.1
58.6
17.3

	gender

	Female
Male 
	19
10
	65.5
34.5
	17
12
	58.6
41.4

	Mother age

	20-30 years old
	22
	75.9
	24
	82.7

	31-40 years old
	7
	24.1
	5
	17.3

	Total 
	29
	100
	29
	100



Based on table 1 shows that the majority of respondents aged 13-18 months in the control group were 18 respondents (62.1%) while in the experimental group were 17 respondents (58.6%). The sex of the majority of women in the control group was 19 respondents (65.5%) while in the experimental group were 17 respondents (58.6%). The age of the mother is more than half the age of 20-30 years both the control group and the experimental group.

Table 2: Cross-tabulation of sensory skills, fine motor skills and Gross motor skills pre-test in the control and experimental groups
	
Variable
	Normal
	%
	Doubting
	%
	Deviations
	%
	Total
	%

	sensory skill 

	Control group
Experimental Group
	26
25
	89.7
86.2
	3
4
	10.3
13.8
	0
0
	 0
0
	29
29
	100
100

	
Fine motor skill

	Control group
Experimental Group
	27
26
	93.1
89,7
	2
3
	6.9
10.3
	0
0
	0
   0
	29
29
	100
100

	
Gross motor skill

	Control group
Experimental Group
	26
26
	89.7
89,7
	3
3
	10.3
10.3
	0
0
	0
0
	29
29
	100
100



Source: Primary data



Based on table 2 it can be seen the results of the pre-test that the development of sensory skills in the control group was mostly normal (89.7%) but there were 3 respondents (10.3%) whose development was doubtful while in the experimental group the majority were normal (86.2%) and 4 respondents whose development was doubt (13.8%).
  The development of fine motor skills in the control group was mostly normal (93.1%), but there were 2 respondents (6.9%) whose development was doubtful while in the experimental group the majority was normal (89.7%) and 3 respondents whose development was doubtful (10.3%).
The development of gross motor skills in the control group was largely normal (89.7%), but there were 3 respondents (10.3%) whose development was doubtful while in the experimental group, most were normal (89.7%) and 3 respondents whose development was doubtful (10.3%).


Table 3 Cross-tabulation of sensory skills, fine motor skills and Gross motor skills post-test in the control and experimental groups

	
Variable
	Normal
	%
	Doubting
	%
	Deviations
	%
	Total
	%

	sensory skill 

	Control group
Experimental Group
	27
29
	93.1
100
	2
0
	6.9
0
	0
0
	 0
0
	29
29
	100
100

	
Finemotor skills

	Control group
Experimental Group
	27
28
	93.1
96.5
	2
1
	6.9
3.5
	0
0
	0
0
	29
29
	100
100

	
Gross motor skill

	Control group
Experimental Group
	28
28
	96.5
96.5
	1
1
	3.5
3.5
	0
0
	0
0
	29
29
	100
100



[bookmark: _GoBack]Source: Primary data


Based on table 3 it can be seen the results of the post-test that the development of sensory skills in the control group was mostly normal (93.1%) but there were 2 respondents (6.9%) whose development was doubtful while in the experimental group all were normal (100%).
The development of fine motor skills in the control group was mostly normal (93.1%), but there were 2 respondents (6.9%) whose development was doubtful while in the experimental group, most were normal (96.5%) and 1 respondent whose development was doubtful (3.5%).



The development of Gross motor skills in the control group was mostly normal  (96.5%), but there was 1 respondent (3.5%) whose development was doubtful while in the experimental group the majority was normal (96.5%) and 1 respondent whose development was doubtful (3.5%).
Based on the Mann-Whitney statistical test. The results of the analysis on sensory skills obtained p-value = 0.962 shows that the baby spa is less effective against increasing sensory skills, while the fine motor skill p-value = 0,000 and gross motor skills obtained p value = 0,000 means that the baby spa is effective against increasing fine motor skills and gross motor skills in children aged 6 months to 24 months.

DISCUSSION
Based on tables 2 and 3, it can be seen that the development of sensory skills, fine motor skills and Gross motor skills pre-test and post-test in the control and experimental groups almost all respondents have normal development abilities. The results of the analysis of Mann-Whitney test that the development of fine motor skills and gross motor skills obtained values ​​p <0.005 means that the baby spa is very effective against increasing the development of fine motor skills and gross motor skills but different in the development of sensory skills where p> 0.05 which means baby spa is less effective against increasing the development of sensory skills. This shows the important role of parents in providing stimulation of development in children, especially sensory skills.
The development of children in terms of learning, not only comes from genetic factors but also from the stimulus provided by the surrounding environment. When the stimulus enters the child's brain, the nervous system will then process it by producing a sensation that encourages the child's senses to move (stimulus-response) in accordance with (Waiman et al., 2016)11.The more stimulus provided, the more children will have a pleasant experience. Of course, each stimulus will produce a different response, and it is the parents' job to facilitate their children to gain a lot of experience so that the brain's data bank is increasingly diverse.
Fine motor skills where the child's ability to make movements that involve certain parts of the body and are carried out by small muscles but require careful coordination, such as observing something, pinching, writing, etc. This is in accordance with opinions (Jannah, 2015)12. The development of respondents' fine motor skills in the control group and the experimental group almost all of the respondents had normal fine motor skill development abilities, namely 27 children (93.1%) in the control group and 26 children (89.7%) in the experimental group. But there are still developments in doubting Fine motor skills in both the control group and the experimental group. This development needs the stimulation of the role of parents in order to achieve optimal child growth and development.
Gross motor skills are developments related to the child's ability to make movements and postures involving large muscles, such as sitting, standing, walking, and so on. (Aw, 2011)13 explained when the baby is experiencing rapid brain development certainly affects the gross motor and fine motor because touch stimulation is gradual and continuously stimulates the cerebral cymbals, the part of the brain that acts as the center of muscle movement and balance of the body so that it can optimize development. The development of respondents 'gross motor skills in the control group and the experimental group almost all respondents had normal Gross motor skill development abilities of 26 children (89.7%), but there was still a development of the respondents' sensory skills which doubted both the control group and the experimental group which were 3 children (10.3% ). This shows the important role of parents in providing stimulation of development in children is needed.

SUGGESTION AND CONCLUSION
Baby spa are very effective in enhancing the development of fine motor skills and gross motor skills. Parental stimulation is also important for optimal child growth and development in an effort to reduce the incidence of stunting in children.
For the development of sensory skills, a combination of baby spa stimulation needs to be combined with other methods to be more effective in improving children's development, and research into sensory skills has not been widely developed in Indonesia.
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